
ItINTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

MAR 05 2020 

POLICE COMMISSION
March 4, 2020
14.1

TO: The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners

RICHARD M.TEFANK 
£XECimVBWR£cmFROM: Chief of Police

SUBJECT: TRANSMITTAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING FOR THE 2018 
INTERNET CRIMES AGAINST CHILDREN PROGRAM FROM THE 
CALIFORNIA GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
(Council File 19-0179)

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

1. That the Board of Police Commissioners (Board) REVIEW and APPROVE this report.

2. That the Board TRANSMIT the attached Grant Subaward Amendment, pursuant to
Administrative Code Section 14.6(a), to the Mayor, Office of the City Administrative Officer 
(CAO), Office of the Chief Legislative Analyst and to the City Clerk for Committee and City 
Council consideration.

3. That the Board REQUEST the Mayor and City Council to:

A. AUTHORIZE the Chief of Police or designee to ACCEPT the supplemental funds for the 
Internet Crimes Against Children (ICAC) Program in the amount of $950,000 for the 
period of July 1, 2018 through December 31, 2020, from the California Governor’s 
Office of Emergency Services (CalOES);

AU THORIZE the Chief of Police or his designee to negotiate and execute the grant 
award agreement, subject to City Attorney approval as to form and legality;

AUTHORIZE the Chief of Police or his designee to negotiate and execute either new 
agreements or to amend any agreements with affiliate task force agencies, subject to the 
City Attorney approval as to form and legality;

AUTHORIZE the Controller to increase grant receivable in Fund No. 339 in the amount 
of $950,000;

AUTHORIZE the LAPD to appropriate $950,000 to Appropriation Account No. 70R415, 
within Fund No. 339, Department No. 70, for the receipt and disbursement of the 
CalOES’ ICAC Program;

AUTHORIZE the LAPD to spend up to $950,000 in accordance with the Grant Subaward 
Amendment agreement;

B.

C.

D.

E.

F



The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners
Page 2
14.1

G. AUTHORIZE the LAPD to submit grant reimbursement requests to the grantor and 
deposit grant receipts in Fund No. 339, Department No. 70;

H. AUTHORIZE the Controller to increase appropriations as needed from the CalOES’ 
2018 ICAC Program, Appropriation Account No. 70R415, in Fund No. 339, Department 
No. 70, to Fund No. 100, Department No. 70, account number and amount as follows:

Account No. 001090, Civilian Overtime $ 63,450 
Account No. 001092, Sworn Overtime $ 40,500

I. INSTRUCT the City Clerk to place the following action relative to the CalOES’ 2018 
ICAC Program on the City Council Calendar on July 1, 2020, or the first meeting day 
thereafter to authorize the Controller to transfer from Fund No. 339, Department No. 70, 
Appropriation Account No. 70R415, to Fund No. 100, Department No. 70, account 
number and amount as follows:

Account No, 001090, Civilian Overtime $ 63,450 
Account No. 001092, Sworn Overtime $ 40,500

J. AUTHORIZE the LAPD to prepare Controller Instructions for any technical adjustments, 
subject to the approval of the CAO, and AUTHORIZE and INSTRUCT the Controller to 
implement the instructions.

DISCUSSION

Funds provided under this program are intended to:

• Ensure local and law enforcement agencies are better equipped to investigate computer 
crimes against children by offenders using the Internet, on-line communication systems, 
and other technologies;

• Prosecute cases at the local, state and federal level;
• Provide educational programs and computer safety tips for law enforcement officers, 

teachers, parents, and children;
• Serve as a forensic resource to law enforcement agencies within the service area;
• Participate in nationally-coordinated investigations.

The California Governor’s Office of Emergency Services awarded the LA ICAC Task Force 
$1,000,000 in 2018. On February 12, 2020, the Task force was awarded an additional 
$950,000 in supplemental funds. The total grant award allotted is currently $1,950,000 for 
the July 1, 2018 - December 31, 2020 grant award period.



The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners
Page 3
14.1

As the lead agency managing the LA ICAC Task Force with over 73 law enforcement 
agencies, the LAPD handles a high volume of purchases, travel and ongoing administrative 
duties that are vital to the daily functions of the Task Force. The additional $950,000 will 
fund $81,000 for sworn overtime, $126,900 for civilian overtime, $451,740 for various 
equipment that include two customized vehicles equipped to handle the rigorous demands of 
the Task Force. In addition, the LAPD will also allocate $290,360 for operating expenses 
that include various forensic and software licenses, secured parking for response vehicles, 
internet access and various supplies to maintain day-to-day operations of the Task Force.

If you have any questions, please contact Stella Larracas, Senior Management Analyst,
Officer in Charge, Grants Section, Risk Management Legal Affairs Group at (213) 486-0380.

Respectfully,
$OAM OF

POUZ7: COp
ApfXovvdfy

MICHELR/MOORE 
Chief ofTolice

Attachments



INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

February 14, 2020
14.1

TO: Chief of Police

FROM: Commanding Officer, Risk Management Legal Affairs Group

SUBJECT: TRANSMITTAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING FOR THE 2018 
INTERNET CRIMES AGAINST CHILDREN PROGRAM FROM THE 
CALIFORNIA GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
(Council File No. 19-0179)

Attached for your approval and signature is an Intradepartmental Correspondence to the Board of 
Police Commissioners requesting approval of the attached Subaward Amendment from the 
California Governors’s Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) providing supplemental 
funding to the 2018 Internet Crimes Against Children Program. The Los Angeles Police 
Department (LAPD) is requesting authorization to accept the $950,000 supplemental funding for 
the July 1, 2018 through December 31, 2020 grant period.

As the lead agency managing the Los Angeles Internet Crimes Against Children Task Force 
with over 73 law enforcement agencies, the LAPD will allocate $451,740 for various equipment 
including two customized vehicles equipped to handle the rigorous investigative demands of the 
Task Force, and $290,360 for operating expenses that include various forensic and software 
licenses, secured parking for response vehicles, internet access and supplies to maintain day-to­
day operations of the Task Force. In addition, the grant will also fund $81,000 in sworn 
overtime and $126,900 in civilian overtime

If you have any questions, please contact Monique Jones, Management Analyst, Grants 
Section, Risk Management Legal Affiars Group, at (213) 486-0380.

JEFFREY BERT, Commander 
iing Officer 

Risk Management Legal Affairs Group
Co'

Attachments



Gavin Newsom 
Governor

MARK S. GHILARDUCC! 
DIRECTOR

eovt*N»r» ernes 
or iMiaiEM&Y soHuea

February 12,2020

Chris Waters
Commanding Officer, Juvenile Division 
Los Angeles, City of - Poiice Department 
100 West First Street, Room #341 
Los Angeles, CA 90012-4112

Subject: Approval of Subaward Amendment #1
Internet Crimes Against Children Program 
Subaward #: IC18 10 7250

Dear Mr. Waters:

The California Governor’s Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) has received and 
approved the enclosed subaward amendment request, for the subject grant.

Ali other agreements shall remain as previously agreed upon.

Please contact your Program Specialist if you have any questions about this 
amendment.

!
VSPS GRANTS PROCESSING

Enclosure

c: Subrecipient file 
Program Specialist

3650 Schriever Avenue • Mather, CA 95655 
ViCTIM SERVICES & PUBLIC SAFETY GRANTS PROCESSING UNIT 

TELEPHONE: (916) 845-8301



f (

CALIFORNIA GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SHVCg
GRANT SUBAWARD AMENDMENT IC18 10 7250SUBAWARD -

DUNS# 037848012 Amendment# t 
Performance Period 07/01/2018 to 12/31/2020

FIPS# 037-44000 
Project #MA_

This amendment is between the California Governor's Office of Emergency Sendees, hereafter 
called Cal OE$, and the Subrecipient: caycfu»Angete .___________________________________

Grant Subaward IC1810 7250 is hereby amended to:

Increase 19 ICAC by $950,000 from $0 to $950,000;

Increase Total Project Cost by $950,000 from $1,000,000 to $1,950,000.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
before the 19 ICAC funds in die amount ofThe

$950,000.

All other provisions of this agreement shall remain as previously agreed upon.

lent (Certification and Sfa •a of Authorized AaentlSul
m

^ 2

Chief of PoliceMichel R. Moore .
WmSs

100 West First Street, Room #1072, Los Angeles, CA 80012-4112
Governors Office of Emergency Services (For Cdl OPS use onVi

DateBy Director or Des|ignee

mm
Printed Narvik

M-201Dc Title

6i rgc4ar~
Fund Source LabelsAmount Encumbeied by 

tfits Document___________ eK¥:20:?-20 -
, Itsm: 0490-101-3001 
' Rjnct General Fund
j AsqlnsbCHld-sn Progra-Ti - ■ I
Titateh Req.: None |

; Project iD: OSS WCACOOOOM -
SC: 2019-14130 Amount* <2^0, (>0O j

■ Chapter: 23 51:14130 
Pgm.03a5

^50,

Prior Amount Encumbered

I \p OU OOO
Total Amount Encumbered
to Dan? m -ilA 50J3

\,g5a Dt90>r^s
I hereby cerfffy upon my own personal knowledge that budgeted funds are avaflqbie for the 
period and purpose of the expenditure staled above.
Signature of Cal OES Fiscal Officer Date

i
Grant Subaward Amendment- Cal OES 2-213 [Revised 07/2019)

un42n



/
(

Grant Subaward modification

t Subawaiti ft IC1810 7250 

z ModHteattan#. 2________

mail TO: anfemteOcwe ortOfteOfB uancySwvfc ■ 
- MSOSctvhmrAM

City of Los Angele3 - Police DepartmentJ. Sufcrecfcientrtmplanienfiiig Agency:
4 Project TWe: Internet Crimes Against Children Program
fi. contact Pi mk Monique Jones Phone: (213H66-0380

fi. Farforoance Patoch 07/01/2118 to 12/31/2020 -
7. PtvwtUUtoMlMK 100 West First St,: ; :He #842 Los Angeles. CA 60012-4112

(213)436-5727Fax

n Check hera tfrasw.
#. Revision to

s ifls&i i*-'fi
B. A B,A Fund Matchc,m pemlfnBP8rt Mi 

Sarvfces
Operating
Baamai

UUL.
YEAR

TotalEquipment Total Epujpi^ini Tote]Sinfcci2
$170,650ICAC $475,100 StCOOXOD18 $0 S1JMD®0

Aflflfl AM9z8o^u $45t7« $550^8019 ICAC 0 &$o mm
$oFundYr ■ $0 -$o

FundYr $0
Fund $0 $0Yr

mm
($72,330) 372,330 $0ICAC18 ?0 $0

)Jb,oco$eICAC 4&14Dante?19 t
$0 $0Fund $0Yr

$0Fund ‘Yr $0
FundYr 5i

$1J300jCCO5179,650 $272,920jCac $0 $0$547,43018 simcco
ICAC $207,900 $0$200,360 $451,740 $019. $650,009

$0 ' $0'$0 30 $0 ■ $0 $0Yr $0Fund
$0 $0$0 $0 .$0,30RindYr 30 $0

$0 $0
-

Fund $030Yr 30$0 $0 $0
• . 12 Check to Total4 Jusffic lonferModifte Ion: (if net y.cts^lntathei'- itificaaoricnpagea)

PB0S&

"TTFt.v
Stella

i (tor i
11%01/03/20

laradorsgnatura DM OKcarSfeaturft
.Mr-fjirj ae: «

m R3r

vmmmv

r~'^ Grants Processing

nwair'

V

'layp

RECEIVE*

Jfflnl

Mi

Grant SiiMward JUMfcalton-Csl OES 2423 <S KiWWlB}



* BUDGET CATEGORY AND UNE ITEM DHAil.

Subfsolptanfc Cftif of Lot Anaeto-PoBea Department Stitoaward IfelOia 1D 7380

A. Personal Services - SatarleariBrnptoyea BenaBto ICAC 19ICAC 18 COST
Overtime

Sworn Overtime
The average overtime rate forsworn personnel Is $81 per hour 
(2,600 hours x $81) - $210,800

1129 3 $81,000 $210,800

Civilian Overtime
Ti av© je o' time rale for civSfian parsonnsl is $55 per hour 
(2,410 hr* x $55) = $132,550

$50,080 $02,500 $132,550

The® overtima rate lor Forensic Spacialtetl3 $74 perhtw^-
par hour (B00 his x $74) * $44,400

544,400 $44,400

>

Personal section Totals
feERS^eEStt^mirAr ~

,550V
1

: -- vjirf.m **&*•**. *VI •

IT#'

Cal OES 2-106a (Revised 10/2019)



( DGET CATEGORY AND LINE ITEM DEI .

ill 1810 7250Sufafgd^enh CHy of Los Angeles -PoHce Department

ICAC IS ICAC 19C. Equipment COST

$85,000
$47,000
$35,000

$150,000

$65,000
$47,000
$35,000

$450,000
125,500
$80,000
$17,500

$133,750
$17,890
$47,BBD
$14,450
$50,000

Dual Purpose Track - wffli SghtBfeJrena (1 x 85,000) = $56,000
Ford Explorer-with Bgbtetelrer® (1 x $47,000) *>$47,000
Undercover Vehiclevtfth hidden Ights and siren (1 x $35,00} a $35,000
Mobile Forensic vehicle customized <3 x $150,000) *> $450,000
Linear Kalla! Interview Room (3 x! ,500) *> $25,500
C let UFED 4 PC (6 X $10,000) - $30,000
Celebrte Analyte) 1 PC (2x58,750) "$17,600
QrayKay forensic tool (B x $18,750}=$168,750
SJFcros GPU (2 X $8,S9B) a $17,680
SSForce L^hEnfl NVX(4x $11,595) = $47,680
GaoTfme (2 x $7,225} =$14,450
C lhawk 2(5 X $6,000) = $50,000

£(;tt.3

$300,ODD 
- $17,000
M
$17,600 
Sf 260 

$3,895

$80,000
>;.y.i& *a

$112,500
$8,985

$35,985
$14,450
$10,000

$11,985

540,000

SquipmentSecfion Totals ........
EQUJpMljjtlElgnON TdTAl , . m.

■s

i LI
?*gS

Jnj USE
IS.

■raMBpaMEj**«**$£&& m§@bss3¥m

Cel OES 2-106a (Revised 1012019)



(

/■

l, JDGET CATEGORY AND UNE ITEM DEW.

Subroclptanfc City of Los Angelas - Police Department BUbaward *1018107250

B. Opsrafing Expsnaaa . ICAC 18 ICAC 19 COST
Items

Smtth cii (Snaglt) (55 x *))
Adobe CreaSve Cioud (4 x $760)
Adobe Stock (1x $200)
CaflyoSBVer Package renewal Ecanse (2 x $3,217}
ESHT Secure Business Ctoud (1 x $1,674)
Cetebrile renewal Kcanea {16 x $3,700}
Forensic Explorer (12 x 2 x $495)
Pass* eKJt Forensic L >{3x$4,195)
Wbooster (2 x $13,000)
Baits Forensics {1 x $3,200)
Internet asrvfce (30 x$90>
Proton VPN (5 x $268)
Paridng passing far visitors (200 x $12)
Putting vehicles <9 x 30x $35) + (15 X $1630)
Parking tor Cal OES Training (1 x$33)
Faraday bags standard with window (15 x $58)
Faraday bags large wffli window (15x$95)
Faraday begs exterge with window (16x5196)
Blackbox Touch USB Faraday Box (8 x $550)
Apple MacBcokPre 16” (12 x $4,013)
Laptop Computers (80 x $1,140)
Altenware Laptops <14 x $26C0), .
Corsair Graphite Series Full-Towar cases Hack (12 x $180) 
Coo] Master Power supply (12 x $100)
Video Graphics Card (12 x$1,C0Q)
RAM (12 x $215)
Sold State hard Drives (31 x $310)
Motherboard (12 x $215)
CPU total B (12 x $400)
Hart Drive Mobile Rack (12 x $50)
I is) Hart Drive* (12 x$3C0)
Liquid CPU cooler CORSAIR Hydro Series (12 x $90) 
Computer monitors (12 x $200) '
Computer totem BJu-Ray Drive (12 x $50}
FireWire Carts (12 x 340)
Fujitsu Scans nap Scanner (10 x $500)
HP 42.5 Monitors (4 x $300}
HP Atom! Visual Charge Desktop (40 x $40}
Virtual Machine Ware- Workstation Pro (30 x$300)
JRseord (45 X $2,660)
Protective Ctothhg/Tacftal uniform (1 x$220) 
UaferemrerAMex Cant ($1,000)
Office Supplies (Miss Karra)

$2,750
$1300

$2,750
$3,000

■
$1300

$200 $200
$3,217 
$1,574 

$29,600 
$5,940 

$12385 
$13,000 
$3500 

■ $2,700

1,217 $6,434
$1,674

$59,200
$11,880
$12,585
$26,000
$3,200
$Z700
$1,440
$2,400

$45,500

4Si
$29,600

,940

$13,000
*ns

fS>
. .$.1-440

$2/400 ■&£M
. $45,600 Sibimm$33 a $33immmo $870:jW)

$1/425
$2,925

200

$1,425
$2,925
$5200

$48,156
$102300

$35,0D0
$2,150
$1,200
$12,006
$2,580
$9,610
$2380
$4,800

fez/i

Wm ml
■ $48,156

mmm$102,600
$17,500 $17,500

$1,980
$1,100
$11,000
$2365
$9300
$2365
$4,400

$180
$100

$1,000
$215
$310
$215
$400

$550$50 $600
$300 $3300 $3,600

$1,080
$2,400

$990$90
$200 $2200

$600
:o $480

$1,000
$3200.
$1,600
$9,000

$112,980
jgSpSMM
w&m

$1387

$5,000
$3,200
$1,600
$9,000

$121,050

4,000

mm ■
M : '

S3
;3wP«&sg*

$8370
$220 $220

rv\gL;•{J l /UVU *
$wr

PAf ^rr,uuU^
tSAlO.

' AF
Operating Secfjort Totals 

ifgRATTNGJiEgnptjt.dTAL
V$290,36P -^,280

Cal OES 2-106a (Revised 1(V2019>


